

No. A101500

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California

First Appellate District

Division Five

MICHAEL H. CLEMENT CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs, Respondents, and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF ANTIOCH, et al.
Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Respondents.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Appeal from Contra Costa County Superior Court
Case Nos. C93-03437, C95-03911
The Honorable Terence L. Bruiniers

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA. 94707
(510) 528-7347

Attorneys for Respondent and
Cross Appellant
MICHAEL H. CLEMENT CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . 3

ARGUMENT. 10

 I. PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL DOCTRINE IS INTENDED TO ENCOURAGE LAWSUITS SUCH AS THIS ONE WHICH ARE BROUGHT TO EFFECTUATE PUBLIC POLICY RATHER THAN FOR PECUNIARY GAIN. 10

 II. THE TRIAL COURT CAREFULLY AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THIS LAWSUIT SATISFIES ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES UNDER THE PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL DOCTRINE 12

 A. Abuse of Discretion is the Standard of Review on This Appeal.. . . . 14

 B. The Prior Action Resulted In The Enforcement of An Important Right Affecting the Public Interest by Upholding the California Constitution and the Landscaping and Lighting Act. . . 15

 C. Vindication of Constitutional Rights and Declaratory Relief Extends to All District 2A Taxpayers, Providing A Significant Benefit to the Public and to A Large Class of Persons. 19

 D. Where Clement Corporation’s Financial Stake is Insignificant, Financial Burden of Private Enforcement Makes Award Appropriate.. . . . 24

 III. NOW THAT RECORD ON APPEAL IS COMPLETE, THIS COURT SHOULD RULE THAT IT HAS NO JURISDICTION AND DISMISS THE APPEAL. 28

 A. As of August 5, 2002, There Was No Issue Left for Future Consideration by the Trial Court Except Compliance.. . . . 31

 B. City’s Appeal from Belated “Judgment” must Be Dismissed, as Filing of That Document Did Not Reopen its Right to Appeal. . 34

 IV. ON CROSS-APPEAL, THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD THE CLEMENT CORPORATION AN ADDITIONAL \$125,643.76 TO COMPENSATE IT FOR INVALUABLE PARALEGAL SERVICES. 37

CONCLUSION. 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:

California Rules of Court, Rule 2(a)(2)	29, 30
California Rules of Court, Rule 2(e)	27
California Rules of Court, Rule 5.1(b)	6
California Rules of Court, Rule 12	6
California Rules of Court, Rule 45(e)	31
California Rules of Court, Rule 976(b)	15
Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5. 1, 2, 5, 6, 9-13, 15- 18, 20, 22, 23, 25, 30	
Revenue & Taxation Code § 5096	20
Streets & Highways Code § 22500	13
Streets & Highways Code § 22509	4, 18

CASES:

City of Fresno v. Press Communications
(1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 32. 3, 34

City of Sacramento v. Drew
(1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287. 35

County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles
(1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 82. 6

DeZerega v. Meggs
(2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 28. 6

Doran v. Magan
(1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1287. 40

Guinn v. Dotson
(1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 262. 18

Henneberque v. City of Culver City
(1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 837. 1, 2, 6, 7, 10, 12-16,
18-21, 24, 27, 28, 31, 39

Henneberque v. City of Culver City
(1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 837. 24

Kowis v. Howard
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 888. 15

Laraway v. Pasadena Unified School District
(2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 579. 4, 22

Lyons v. Goss
(1942) 19 Cal.2d 659. 24

Morehart, 7 Cal.4th at 743. 26

Norman I. Krug Real Estate v. Praszker
(1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 35. 25, 28

*P.R. Burke Corp. v. Victor Valley Wastewater
Reclamation Authority*
(2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1047. 25

<i>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084.	30
<i>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 311.	14, 20
<i>Punsly v. Ho</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 102.	12, 13, 15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Rider v. County of San Diego</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 1.	14
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25.	11, 14
<i>Serrano v. Unruh</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 621.	10
<i>Sjoberg v. Hastorf</i> (1948) 33 Cal.2d 116.	24, 26
<i>Sundance v. Municipal Court</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 268.	30
<i>Van Beurden Insurance Services, Inc. v. Customized Worldwide Weather Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 51.	28
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Association, Inc. v. City Council of Los Angeles</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 917.	9-11, 13, 14, 18, 20, 22
